met with investors in August 2022, and it was agreed that Rumah Ema Idham would 

be used as a restaurant and would cooperate with the investor under a profit-

sharing system. That Ema Idham's house was purchased by the defendant in 2017 

from a person named Andreas for a purchase value of Rp. 12,500,000,000 (twelve 

billion five hundred million rupiah), and at that time, the defendant felt unaware and 

was told that the Ema Idham House was a cultural heritage. 

On January 13, 2023, the building owner asked the Staff of PT. Statika Mitra Sarana, 

a staff member of the building owner, is responsible for dismantling the Ema Ihdam